
Planning and Public Works Committee Summary Page 1 of 2 
October 13, 2020 

REDMOND CITY COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS  

MEETING SUMMARY 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Tuesday, October 13, 2020 
 
Council   Staff 
David Carson, Presiding Officer  Caroline Chapman, Senior Planner 
Jeralee Anderson (not in attendance) Dave Juarez, Public Works Director 
Steve Fields (not in attendance) Eric Dawson, Senior Engineer 
Jessica Forsythe Tom Hardy, Senior Planner 
Varisha Khan 
Vanessa Kritzer 
Tanika Padhye 

Carol Helland, Director of Planning and 
Community Development   

Peter Dane, Senior Planner 
 Tam Kutzmark, Senior Planner 
 Cheryl Xanthos, MMC, City Clerk 

 
Convened: 4:30 p.m.                                                                                        Adjourned: 5:13 p.m. 
 
Presiding Officer David Carson called the meeting to order, reviewed attendance, and overviewed 
the agenda.   
 
Approval of a Contract with Perteet, Inc. in the Amount of $360,453 to Design the Redmond 
Way (SR 202) and East Lake Sammamish Parkway (ELSP)/180th Avenue NE Intersection 
Improvements and Authorize Staff to Negotiate and Acquire Minor Property Rights as 
Needed for the Project 
 
Mr. Eric Dawson, Senior Engineer, and Mr. Peter Dane, Senior Planner, reported to the Members 
of the Committee: requested to go forward for Council action on November 2, 2020; correcting 
safety issues at the intersection; preparing for the Marymoor light rail station; and this project is 
currently in the CIP. 
 
General discussion ensued regarding contract bid amount; bike lane crossing; reconfiguring the 
left turn lanes; free flow right turn lane; no extension of the westbound turn lane; traffic study 
conducted during peak hours; discussions with other jurisdictions that will utilize light rail; funding 
from Sound Transit; and this item can go forward for Council action on the November 2, 2020 
special meeting agenda. 
 
10000 Avondale Final Design and Construction Consultant Agreement (this item was removed 
at the time of the meeting) 
 
Tribal Carved Art Piece Lower Bear Creek 
 
Mr. Tom Hardy, Senior Planner, reported to the Members of the Committee: City signed a MOU 
to address adverse impacts to Bear Creek; near the trail; house post from a Coast Salish House 



Planning and Public Works Committee Summary Page 2 of 2 
October 13, 2020 

Post; working with an archaeologist, tribes, and the Army Corp of Engineers; and an official 
ceremony will be held later next year. 
 
General discussion ensued regarding budget priority and funding; posting historical information; 
and this item will go forward for Council action in November on the Consent agenda.  
 
2021 Annual Indexing of Development Impact Fees 
 
Ms. Caroline Chapman, Senior Planner, reported to the Members of the Committee: indexing of 
fees from new developments; methodology; changes in fees; providing a staff report at the  
October 20, 2020 business meeting; and pass-through impact fees for the Lake Washington School 
District. 
 
General discussion ensued regarding fees in comparable jurisdictions; environmental issues; and 
manufacturing payment of fees. 
 
Adoption of 2021-2026 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 
Ms. Tam Kutzmark, Senior Planner, reported to the Members of the Committee: a public hearing 
will be held on October 20, 2020 at the Council business meeting; planning document; does not 
obligate the City to spend money; and includes both funded and unfunded projects.  
 
General discussion ensued regarding sidewalk repairs; projects map; and removing projects.  
 
 


